

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.9

SECTION II

A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)

No.1933/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/01/2011 in CRLMP No.413/2010 passed by the High Court Of Chhatisgarh At Bilaspur)

SARASWATI THAKUR

Petitione

r(s)

VERSUS

RAKESH THAKUR

Responden

t(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

WITH SLP(Crl.) No.2070/2011
(With Office Report)

Date : 18/01/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mishra Saurabh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Niraj Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

for the Mr. Niraj Sharma, learned counsel appearing
respondent, submits that the respondent shall withdraw
all the criminal cases filed against the petitioner viz.,
Criminal

Complaint Nos.142, 143 and 304 of 2010, pending before the Judicial

Magistrate, First Class, Rajnandgaon, Chhattisgarh, subject to the
Signature Not Verified

condition that the petitioner shall not file any fresh litigation

Digitally signed by

Sukhbir Paul Kaur

Date: 2016.01.19

15:25:01 IST

Reason:

or criminal case against the respondent in regard to the same
issues/disputes.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, learned counsel for the petitioner, undertakes that the petitioner shall not file any fresh litigation or criminal case against the respondent in regard to the same issues/disputes

In view of the above, these special leave petitions stand disposed of.

However, it is made clear that in the event petitioner indulges in any further litigation or files any criminal complaint against the present respondent on the same issues/disputes, the respondent is at liberty to approach this Court for initiating contempt proceedings against her.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master